

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent,
and five related cases.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL
ORGANIZATION RESPONDENTS**

DAVID D. DONIGER
GERALD GOLDMAN
BENJAMIN H. LONGSTRETH
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th Street, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

HOWARD I. FOX
DAVID S. BARON
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Mass. Ave., NW,
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS
TOMÁS CARBONELL
MEGAN CERONSKY
GRAHAM MCCAHAN
VICKIE L. PATTON
PETER ZALZAL
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7216

Attorneys for Environmental Organization Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover.)

ANN BREWSTER WEEKS
JAMES P. DUFFY
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE
18 Tremont Street,
Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234

FRANK W. RAMBO
MORGAN BUTLER
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street,
Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090

JOANNE SPALDING
NATHAN MATTHEWS
SIERRA CLUB
85 Second Street,
Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5500

JAMES G. MURPHY
NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION
149 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 552-4325

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 1 |
| B. Regulatory Implementation of the PSD and Title V Programs. | 4 |
| C. Application to Greenhouse Gases..... | 5 |
| D. This Litigation..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. THE PSD PROGRAM APPLIES TO SOURCES THAT EMIT MORE THAN THRESHOLD AMOUNTS OF ANY REGULATED AIR POLLUTANT, INCLUDING GREENHOUSE GASES. | 13 |
| A. Contrary to Petitioners’ Contentions, Greenhouse Gases Are “Air Pollutants” for Purposes of the PSD Program. | 14 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| B. ACC’s Alternative Argument that the “In Any Area” Language Limits the PSD Permit Trigger to NAAQS Pollutants Is Meritless. . | 26 |
| C. <i>Brown & Williamson</i> Provides No Authority for a Greenhouse Gas Exemption. | 32 |
| D. Petitioners’ Arguments Based on “Absurd” Results Provide No Basis for Excluding Greenhouse Gases from the PSD Program. | 33 |
| II. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS FOR EXEMPTING GREENHOUSE GASES FROM TITLE V ARE WAIVED AND, IN ANY EVENT, MERITLESS. | 37 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| ADDENDUM: Glossary of Abbreviations | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 606 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 28 |
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) | 12, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) | 17 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 32, 37 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930) | 35 |
| <i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) | 28 |
| <i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 14, 32, 33 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1981) | 36 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) | 35 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) | 35 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 104 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 36 |
| <i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011) | 27 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... | 37 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... | 35 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 35 |

Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7407(d) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1) | 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii) | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7408-7410..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7411..... | 1, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412..... | 5, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(1) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(6) | 5, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(2) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7412(g)(2) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7470(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7471..... | 2, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7472..... | 2, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7473..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7473(a) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7473(b) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7473(b)(4) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7474..... | 2, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(1) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(3) | 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(3)(A) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(3)(C) | 15, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(5) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(b) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(d)(2)(D)(iii) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(e)..... | 21, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7475(e)(3)(B) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7476(a) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7476(b) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7479..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7479(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7479(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 7491(b)(2)(A) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7491(g)(3) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7491(g)(7) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7501(1) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7501(2) | 3, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7501(3) | 3 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7503..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7503(a)(1)(B) | 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7503(a)(2) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7521..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7601(a)(1) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7602(g) | 1, 14, 17, 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7602(h) | 18, 19, 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7602(j) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7607(b) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7661(2) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7661(2)(B) | 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7661a(a) | 3, 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7661c(a)..... | 3, 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. 7671a..... | 19 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 127(a), 91 Stat. 685 (1977) | 15 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 128(a), 91 Stat. 685 (1977) | 16 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 301(c), 91 Stat. 685 (1977) | 16, 26 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 301, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990) .. | 26 |

Administrative Materials:

| | |
|-------------------------------------------|----------|
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 50..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. 51.166(b)(23)(i) | 32 |
| 40 C.F.R. 51.166(b)(49)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 51, App. Y, § III.A.2..... | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(50)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(50)(iii)..... | 19, 31 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. 60.752 | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 63..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 82..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 86..... | 1 |
| 57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992)..... | 5 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009) | 7, 8, 38 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)..... | 8 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 41,051 (July 12, 2012)..... | 8 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)..... | 16 |

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| H.R. 6161, 95th Cong. (1977)..... | 24, 28 |
| H.R. 153, 112th Cong. (2011)..... | 33 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| H.R. 910, 112th Cong. (2011) | 33 |
| S. 252, 95th Cong. (1977) | 24 |
| S. 3072, 111th Cong. (2010) | 33 |
| S. 493, 112th Cong. (2011) | 33 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) | 25 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977) | 25 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Industry Petitioners' Petition for Rehearing on Application of PSD Requirements to Pollutants Other than Sulfur Dioxide and Particulates in <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 78- 1006 (filed July 19, 1979) | 28 |
| Initial Brief for Intervenors in Support of Respondents in <i>Am. Chem. Council v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 10-1167 (filed July 21, 2011) | 29 |
| Clean Air Act Advisory Committee Report to EPA on Air Permitting Streamlining Techniques and Approaches for Greenhouse Gases (Sept. 14, 2012) | 8 |
| EPA, <i>RACT-BACT-LAER Clearinghouse</i> , http://cfpub.epa.gov/rblc/ | 22 |
| EPA, Technical Support Document for Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act (Dec. 7, 2009) | 20 |

Greenhouse Gas Permitting Update, EPA Office of
Air Quality Planning and Standards, National
Association of Clean Air Agencies Meeting (Spet.
2013)..... 9

David W. Fahey *et al.*, Twenty Questions and
Answers About the Ozone Layer: 2010 Update
(2010)..... 19
